1

8

25

(Settlement of Litigation)

AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF LITIGATION BY THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AGAINST EDWARD MIRON, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF LINDA MIRON, DECEASED BY ACCEPTING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$32,345.44 AND DIRECTING ITS ATTORNEY TO SIGN THE MUTUAL SETTLEMENT AND RELEASE AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF CCSF v. EDWARD MIRON, EXECUTOR.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco.

Section 1. The Tax Collector Attorney in the Treasurer/Tax Collector Department is hereby authorized and directed to settle the controversy in the action CCSF v. Edward Miron, Executor of the Estate of Linda Miron, San Francisco Superior Court No. 303448 by signing the Mutual Settlement Agreement and Release attached to this Ordinance as Appendix 1 and accepting the sum of \$32,345.44 from Defendant Edward Miron on the date this ordinance is formally enacted and a copy thereof is presented to Defendant through his attorney of record.

Section 2. After full payment of the amount specified in Section 1 and execution of the Mutual Settlement and Release by Defendant Edward Miron, the Tax collector Attorney is directed to prepare and file a dismissal with prejudice in the action CCSF v. Edward Miron, Executor of the Estate of Linda Miron, San Francisco Superior Court No. 303448.

Section 3. In the event that there is any default in the Defendant's payment or other obligations as provided in Section 1, the Mutual Settlement Agreement and Release shall become null and void and the City may continue to litigate its Complaint in the subject action to trial.

Recommended by:

Ayisha J. Benham

Deputy Tax Administrator

:24

Approved By:

Susan Leal, Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LOUISE H. RENNE City Attorney

By.

Name:

Deputy City Attorney



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

000525

Date Passed:

Ordinance authorizing settlement of litigation by the City and County of San Francisco against Edward Miron, Executor of the Estate of Linda Miron, deceased by accepting the total amount of \$32,345.44 and directing its attorney to sign the mutual settlement and release and dismissal with prejudice of CCSF v. Edward Miron, Executor.

April 10, 2000 Board of Supervisors — PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Katz

April 17, 2000 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Becerril, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Yaki, Yee

Absent: 3 - Bierman, Katz, Teng

File No. 000525

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on April 17, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young
Clerk of the Board

APR 28 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr